506920197 10/13/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6967032

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
TATURE OF CONVETANCE.						
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name			
Z TECH, INC.				10/12/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY D						
Name:		ZERV INC.				
Street Address:	1719A :	1719A 3RD AVENUE N.				
City:	NASHV	NASHVILLE				
State/Country:	TENNE	TENNESSEE				
Postal Code:	37208	37208				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		62760722				
Application Number:		16438109				
Application Number:		17175833	75833			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:						
		the e-mail address first; if that				
•	•	; if that is unsuccessful, it will l	be sent	via US Mail.		
		3129855900 tward@clarkhill.com				
Correspondent Name		CLARK HILL PLC				
Address Line 1: 130 EAST RANDOLPH ST., SUITE 3900						
Address Line 4:		CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601				
		K5435\427815				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JAMES P. MURPHY			
SIGNATURE:		/James P. Murphy/				
DATE SIGNED:		10/13/2021				
Total Attachments: 1						
source=Executed Assign	nment 171	75833 427815#page1.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Z TECH, INC.**, an Illinois Incorporation having a principal business address of 965 W. CHICAGO AVE., CHICAGO, IL 60642 ("Assignor"), filed the following patent applications (hereafter being collectively referred to as the "Applications") each entitled "HANDHELD DYNAMIC RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICAITON DEVICE AND SYSTEM":

- 1. U.S. Patent Application No. **62/760,722** filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 13, 2018;
- 2. U.S. Patent Application No. **16/438,109** filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on June 11, 2019; and
- 3. U.S. Patent Application No. **17/175,833** filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on February 15, 2021.

WHEREAS, **ZERV INC.**, a Delaware Incorporation having its principal office and place of business at 1719A 3RD AVENUE N., NASHVILLE, TN 37208, United States of America ("Assignee"), together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Inventions described and claimed in the Applications, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be obtained for the Inventions, as herewith more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to and unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, for within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, including all rights to sue for and collect damages for past infringement, and in, to and under the Applications, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries (including all priority rights that Assignor may have or acquire under any International Convention or treaty) that may be granted for the Invention and improvements, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and prolongations of such applications and Letters Patent issued thereto, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of the Letters Patents for the Invention may issue.

Additionally, Assignor does hereby covenant and agree, for itself, its successors and their legal representatives, that Assignor will assist Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the: (i) prosecution of the Applications; (ii) making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the Assignee may elect to make covering the Invention; (iii) vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and Letters Patent; (iv) prosecution of any derivation proceeding which may arise involving the Invention, or any application, or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and (v) execution and delivery to the Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by the Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, have executed this Assignment as of the day indicated hereunder.

Assignor's Representative Signature: Assignor's Representative Name:	41D98A31C016407 Cody Horchak	Date:Oct 12, 2021
Assignor's Representative Title: Assignee's Representative Signature:	(President Coay Horcuak 41D98A31C018407	Date: Oct 12, 2021
Assignee's Representative Name: Assignee's Representative Title:	Cody Horchak President	Date Oct 12, 2021

K5435\427815\264336189 RECORDED: 10/13/2021